assets is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or a group of similar identifiable assets. If a preparer
chooses not to apply the concentration test, or the test is failed, then the assessment focuses on the existence
of a substantive process. The amendment applies to businesses acquired in annual reporting periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2020. Earlier application is permitted.

The Group does not expect that application of these amendments to IFRS 3 will have significant impact on
its consolidated financial statements.

TÜRKİYE KALKINMA VE YATIRIM BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise stated.

 30

3. Transition Disclosures

The following pages set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position and equity including
the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s ECLs.

  Note

31.12.2017

IFRS 9
Reclassification

Effect

IFRS 9
Measurement

Effect

01.01.2018

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with banks and other financial
institutions 1,4 1,335,274  -   (3,937)   1,331,337
Balances with Central Bank  626   -   -   626
Money market placements  326,024   -   -   326,024
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 3 -   37,305   -   37,305
Loans and advances to customers 4 6,373,966   -   (48,799)   6,325,167
Loans and advances to financial institutions 4 528,815   -   (3,244)   525,571
Investment securities:   257,341   -   -   257,341
   - Debt and other instruments at FVOCI 2 -   257,341   (496)   256,845
  - Available-for-sale 2 257,341   (257,341)   -   -
Investments in associates 3 48,645   (37,305)   -   11,340
Premises and equipment  38,033   -   -   38,033
Investment properties  8,868   -   -   8,868
Intangible assets  1,048   -   -   1,048
Deferred tax asset 5 11,805   -   6,786   18,591
Other assets 4 44,687   -   (267)   44,420

Total assets  8,975,132   - (49,957) 8,925,175
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Obligations under repurchase agreements   130   - -  130
Funds borrowed   7,584,520   - -  7,584,520
Other liabilities and provisions   60,813   - -  60,813
Income taxes payable   9,063   - -  9,063

Total liabilities   7,654,526   -   -   7,654,526
EQUITY

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent
Share capital issued   776,911   - -  776,911
Share premium   1,582   - -  1,582
Actuarial gain   1,864   - -  1,864
Unrealized gains/(losses) on available-for-sale
investments, net of tax  (286)   - - (286)
Legal reserves   32,150   - -  32,150
Retained earnings 5  508,385   - (49,957)   458,428

Total equity   1,320,606   -   (49,957)   1,270,649
Total liabilities and equity   8,975,132   -   (49,957)   8,925,175

TÜRKİYE KALKINMA VE YATIRIM BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise stated.

 31

3. Transition Disclosures (continued)

The details regarding classifications and remeasurements made during first time adoption of IFRS 9 Financial
Instruments as of 1 January 2018 are presented below:

1. As of 1 January 2018, due to first time adoption of IFRS 9 allocated expected credit loss for “Cash and deposits with
banks and other financial institutions” amounting to TL 3,937 is represented into the relevant line item.